

No. 21-

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADIR INTERNATIONAL, LLC, DBA CURACAO, FKA LA  
CURACAO, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;  
RON AZARKMAN, AN INDIVIDUAL, PETITIONERS

*v.*

STARR INDEMNITY AND LIABILITY COMPANY,  
A TEXAS CORPORATION

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
MENG JIA YANG  
JOHN B. KENNEY  
KELSEY J. CURTIS  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, PC  
1700 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 973-8800*

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL  
*Counsel of Record  
Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, PC  
650 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
(650) 493-9300  
mmccconnell@wsgr.com*

JOSEPH S. KLAPACH  
*Klapach & Klapach, PC  
15303 Ventura Blvd.  
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403  
(901) 278-8120*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT .....	7
A. California “stacks the deck” against insurance coverage if, and only if, a state governmental entity is the plaintiff. ....	7
B. Adir purchases litigation insurance and California nullifies it. ....	11
C. The lower courts permit California to tip the scales in its favor by interfering with Adir’s defense. ....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	16
I. This Court should grant certiorari to protect businesses and executives from California’s effort to tip the scales in its favor by interfering with the right to counsel.....	17

A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s precedents holding that the right to counsel includes the right to pay counsel with untainted funds. ....	17
B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s precedents holding that due process and fundamental fairness require a level playing field in litigation.....	24
C. Section 533.5 violates due process by precluding defendants from accessing their insurance based solely on the Attorney General’s discretionary pleading choices.....	30
II. This Court’s guidance is vitally important to businesses and executives operating in California that are targeted by the State. ....	32
III. This case is an excellent vehicle for evaluating the constitutionality of California Insurance Code § 533.5.....	35
CONCLUSION .....	36

## APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Appendix A: Court of Appeals Decision, dated April 15, 2021.....	1a
Appendix B: District Court Decision, dated September 10, 2019 .....	26a
Appendix C: District Court Judgment, dated September 10, 2019 .....	39a
Appendix D: District Court Amended Judgment, dated November 8, 2019 .....	41a
Appendix E: Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc, dated May 28, 2021.....	44a
Appendix F: Insurance policy between Starr Indemnity & Liability Company and Adir International LLC .....	45a
Appendix G: State-court Complaint by California against Adir International LLC .....	116a
Appendix H: Email from the California Attorney General to Starr Indemnity & Liability Company warning it not to defend Adir International LLC in the UCL action .....	139a
Appendix I: Email from Starr Indemnity & Liability Company to Adir International LLC denying coverage in the UCL action based on § 533.5 of the California Insurance Code .....	142a

Appendix J: Email from the California  
Attorney General to Counsel for Starr  
Indemnity & Liability Company  
explaining its interpretation of § 533.5 ..... 157a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Superior Ct. of Orange Cty.</i> , 9 Cal. 5th 642 (Cal. 2020) .....	34
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986) .....	26
<i>Alaska v. Arctic Maid</i> , 366 U.S. 199 (1961) .....	36
<i>Anderson v. Sheppard</i> , 856 F.2d 741 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	19, 29
<i>Bodell v. Walbrook Ins. Co.</i> , 119 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990) .....	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	18
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	26
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989) .....	19, 31
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020) .....	36
<i>Cel-Tech Comm'ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles</i> <i>Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal.4th 163 (1999) .....	10, 31, 34

<i>CFTC v. Noble Metals Int’l, Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Connally v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 245 (1977).....	3, 27
<i>DiCarlo v. MoneyLion, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2021).....	33
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976).....	26
<i>Gray v. New England Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 792 F.2d 251 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	29
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	24
<i>Guajardo-Palma v. Martinson</i> , 622 F.3d 801 (7th Cir. 2010).....	17, 29
<i>Hayes v. Missouri</i> , 120 U.S. 68 (1887).....	26
<i>Hodges v. Comcast Cable Commc’ns, LLC</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2021 WL 4127711 (9th Cir. Sept. 10, 2021) .....	33
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005).....	12
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017).....	22
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014).....	22
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	25
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	29

<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) .....	2–3, 18–22
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	23
<i>Moore v. Trader Joe’s Co.</i> , 4 F.4th 874 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	33
<i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 469 (C.D. Cal. 1987) .....	12
<i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Lopez</i> , 215 Cal. App. 4th 1385 (2013), as modified (May 29, 2013).....	8–10, 21, 30
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856).....	25
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	26
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Superior Ct. of Alameda Cty.</i> , 462 P.3d 461 (Cal. 2020).....	34
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	32
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transp., Inc.</i> , 329 P.3d 180 (Cal. 2014).....	34
<i>People of The State of Cal. v. Adir Int’l LLC et al.</i> , No. BC680425 (Sup. Ct. L.A. Cnty. 2019).....	23
<i>Potashnick v. Port City Constr. Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980).....	19

<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	17
<i>Rose v. Bank of America, N. A.</i> , 57 Cal.4th 390 (Cal. 2013).....	33–34
<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017).....	10, 32–33
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	25
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	36
<i>Stafford v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 998 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2021).....	33
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	19, 22
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978).....	26
<i>Tex. Catastrophe Prop. Ins.</i> <i>Ass’n v. Morales</i> , 975 F.2d 1178 (5th Cir. 1992).....	17–18
<i>Tumey v. State of Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	26
<i>Unified W. Grocers, Inc. v. Twin City</i> <i>Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 457 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Harbin</i> , 250 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	22

<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008) ..	16, 20–21, 23–24, 36
<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	26, 30
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973).....	3, 27–30
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	27
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	26
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations:</b>	
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 453 .....	24
§ 1254(1).....	4
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code:	
§ 9855.2.....	12
§ 9855.3.....	12
§ 17200.....	6, 10, 31–32
§ 17203.....	31
§ 17204.....	10
§ 17500.....	6–7
§ 17535.....	10, 31

Cal. Civ. Code:

§ 116.110..... 12  
 § 1632..... 12  
 § 1723..... 12  
 § 1770..... 12  
 § 1788..... 12  
 § 1790..... 12

Cal. Code Regs. § 2758 ..... 12

Cal. Ins. Code § 533.5..... 1–2, 4–5, 7–10, 13–15,  
 22–23, 28–32, 35

Ore. Rev. Stat. § 135.875 ..... 27

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 19, 25

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 19, 31

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 4, 17, 19, 25

**Other Authorities:**

Nathan S. Chapman, Michael W. McConnell,  
*Due Process As Separation of Powers*,  
 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012) ..... 25

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the  
 Constitutional Limitations Which Rest  
 upon the Legislative Power of the States  
 of the American Union* (1868)..... 18

Henry Finch, *Law, or a Discourse Thereof*  
 (1759)..... 18

James Horner, Christine Kwon,  
*The Reach of Local Power*,  
 128 Yale L.J. Forum 610 (2018) ..... 34

Lucy Lazarony, <i>Directors and Officers Insurance Explained</i> , Forbes Advisor (Aug 6, 2021), <a href="https://www.forbes.com/advisor/business-insurance/directors-and-officers-insurance/">https://www.forbes.com/advisor/business-insurance/directors-and-officers-insurance/</a> .....	21
Mark A. Lemley & Mark P. McKenna, <i>Unfair Disruption</i> , 100 B.U. L. Rev. 71 (2020) .....	35
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Reconsidering Citizens United As A Press Clause Case</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 412 (2013) .....	18
Office of the Atty. Gen., Stmt. AB 3920 before Assem. Com. on Finance and Ins. (1989–1990 Reg. Sess.) (Apr. 19, 1988) .....	9
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	18
